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REPORT ON LIVESTOCK SURVEYS 

PIGS, JULY 1, 1983 

Total Pig Nuu,thers Unchanged 

Total pig riijnbers for Canada at July 1, 
1983 are estimated at 9,857,100 about the 
;ame as July 1, 1982 at 9,809,500. Numbers 

' 

	

	remained almost unchanged in the East, but 
went up 3% in the West. 

Sows for Breeding and Bred Gil ts Unchanged 

The number of sows for breeding and bred 
guts is estimated at 1,050,700, about the 
same as July 1, 1982 at 1,046,900. Sow 
numbers are down 1% in the East and up 3% in 
the West. 

Prix: Canada, $4.20, $16.95 par anne 
Autres pays, $5.05, $20.35 par année 

RAPPORT DES ENQ&JCTES SUR LE BCTAIL 

PORCS, ler  JUILLET 1983 

Ensemble des porcs, pam de changemen t notable 

Selon les estimations, le nombre total de 
pores au Canada au 1er  juillet 1983 était de 
9,857,100 soit h peu près le mêrae qu'au jer  
juillet 1982, h 9,809,500. Daris l'Ouest, ii y a 
eu une augmentation de 3% tandis que 1 'Est 
clemeurait b peu près au même niveau. 

Truies xur la reprodition et jellies truies 
saillies pam de chanqement notable 

Le nombre de truies pour la reproduction et de 
jeunes truies saillies est estimé a 1,050 9 700 
soit a peu près le mêrne qu'au ler  juillet 182, è 
1,046,900. Le nombre de truies a diminué de 1% 
dans l'Est et augnienté de 3% dans l'Ouest. 
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- Farrowing lip 1% 	 Mises baa augmentation de 1. I 
The 1983 estimate for farrowings from 

April 1, 1983 to June 30, 1983 is 451,500 an 
increase of 1% from the 1982 estimate for 
the same period. Farrowings were down 1% in 
the East and up 5% in the West. 

Sows to Farrow Iwi 1% and tip 2% 

Selon 1 'estimation de 190 5, ily 	I 
mises bas entre le 1er  avril 1983 et le 30 juin 
1983, soit 1% de plus que pour la priode corres-
pondante de 1982. Le nombre de rnises bas a 
diminué de 1% dans 1 'Est et augmenté de 5% dans 
1 'Ouest. 

Truiesdevant mettre baa, baisse de 1% et ha.isse 

Revisions are made if necessitated by 
subsequent marketing information. In gener-
al, revisions are made only after census 
results are available and intercensal esti-
mates require re-aligning. 

D'après les renseignements fournis par les 
cultivateurs, on estime que 454,800 truies 
mettront bas entre le 1' juillet 1983 et le 30 
septembre 1983, Lne baisse de 1% par rapport au 
troisième trimestre de 1983. Pour la période du 
1er octobre 1983 au 31 décembre 1983, on estime 
que 450,700 truies mettront bas, 2% de plus que 
pour la période correspondante de 1982. 

APfRU DE LA I4TH0DOLOCI[ - FflRCS 

Les estimations, pour les pores pour le 1er 
janvier et le 1er juillet, se fondent sur les 
renseignements fournis par un échantillon 
d'éleveurs de chaque province 	travers le pays. 
Les données sont recueillies b l'aide d'enquêtes 
volontaires, de type postal, ai jer  janvier et 
d'une enquête descriptive sur 1 'agriculture con- 
duite annuellernent au 1er juillet. 	L'enquf 
trimestrielle permet d'obtenir les variations fii 
nombre de pores depuis l'enquête précédente. 
variations sont alors appliquées aux estimatioo; 
précédentes pour produire les chiffres courants. 
L'échantillon est stratifié selon la province et 
la taille de l'exploitation et les grands éle-
veurs font l'objet de rappels téléphoniques. 
L'enquête descriptive est basée sur des bases 
multiples de sondage choisies de façon aléatoire 
et est conduite par sondage, c'est--dire, que 
l'on procède par entrevues personnelles. 	On 
ajuste ensuite les résultats de cette enquête 
afin de les rendre compatibles avec les bilans 
sur la disponibilité et l'écoulement. Ces bilans 
comprennent les mises bas, les sorts, les mises 
en marché, les rvouvements interprovinciaux et 
internationaux ainsi que les variations dans les 
inventaires. 

On procède 	des revisions lorsque certaines 
informations sur la inise en marciié le demandent. 
Généralement, on ne procéde A des revisions que 
lorsque les résultats du recensement sont connus 
et que les estimations intercensitaires comman-
dent w ajustement. 

Farmers' reports indicate that the number 
of sows expected to farrow from July 1, 1983 
to September 30, 1983 is estimated at 
454,800, a decrease of 1% over last year. 
For October 1, 1983 to December 31, 1983 
farrowings are expected to be 450,700 up 2% 
from the corresponding quarter of a year 
earlier. 

PETFI000LOCY SU44ARY - PIGS 

Pig estimates at January 1, and July 1 
are based on information provided by a sam-
pie of farmers in each province across the 
country. Data are collected through volun-
tary, mail-type surveys at January 1 and an 
agriculture enumerative survey conducted 
annually at July 1. Measures of change in 
pig numbers from previous surveys are calcu-
lated and chained to previous estimates to 
arrive at current figures. The sample is 
stratified by province and by size of opera-
tion; large-scale operations are followed up 
by telephone. The Enumerative Survey is a 
multiframe, probability type survey carried 
out on a personal interview basis. Results 
of the survey are mdified to conform with 
supply-disposition balance sheets, which in-
clude births, deaths, marketings, inter-
provincial and international movements as 
well as changes in inventory. 
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xl TABII I. Pigs, t*.,er an f.r.s, by Province, July 1, 1982 and 1983 

s8l.l:AIJ E)PtICATIF 1. Porca, Pre dane lea fersea, per ta'omince, is 1er juillat 1982 et 1983 

Total pigs 	 Breeding stock 
	

All other pigs 

Total, rrcs 	 Pour Is reproduction 	 Taos lea autres pores 

Province 	 1983 as a 	 1983 as a 	 1983 as a 
S of 1982 	 5 of 1982 	 5 of 1982 

1982 	1983 	 1982 	1983 	 1982 	1983 
1983 on 5 	 1983 en 5 	 1983 en S 
de 1982 	 de 1982 	 de 1982 

thousands - miii iers 	 thousands - mill icr, 	 thousands - mu Ii ers 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Nouve 20.5 19.1 93 2,3 2.1 91 

Prince Edward Island - 

Tle-du-Prince-Cdouard 113.0 111.0 98 14.9 14.4 97 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 

Lcosse 145.0 148.0 102 15.3 15.4 101 
Now Brunswick - 

Nouveau-Brunswick 111.0 127.0 114 15.2 16.0 105 
Québec 3,325.0 3,150.0 95 335.0 320.0 96 
lkitario 3,320.0 3,450.0 104 405.0 415.0 102 

East - Total - EM 7,034.5 7,1135.1 100 787.7 782.9 99 

Manitoba 865.0 898.0 104 100.0 104.6 105 
Sasi,atchewan 500,0 520.0 104 61.7 63.9 104 
Alberta 1,150.0 1,180.0 103 133.0 136.0 102 
British CoItsia - 

ColoisbieBritannique 260.0 254.0 98 28.7 28.2 98 

West - Total - Ouest 2,775.0 2,852.0 103 323.4 332.7 103 

95*1)4 9,809.5 9,857.1 100 1,111.1 1,115.6 1(8) 

I 

	

18,2 	17.0 	93 

	

98.1 	96.6 	98 

	

129,7 	132.6 	102 

	

95.8 	111.0 	116 

	

2,990.0 	2,830.0 	95 

	

2,915.0 	3,035.0 	104 

6,246.8 6,222.2 100 

	

765.0 	793.4 	104 

	

438.3 	456.1 	104 

	

1,017.0 	1,044.0 	103 

	

231.3 	225.8 	98 

	

2,451.6 	2,519.3 	103 

	

8,698.4 	8,741.5 	100 

TI IT FABlE H. All tIther ligi: fAer by Bright Group and Province, July 1, 19112 unit 1983 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF II. Toos las et?es porca: Nombre per groups de poids at per aosince, (a 1er  juillet 1982 at  1983 

Under 45 pounds (20 kilograms) 	 55-130 pounds 20-60 kilograms) 	 Over 130 pounds (60 kuioqrass) 

Mains de 45 hares (20 kiiograeaiies) 	45-130 hivres (20-60 kiioqraoeies) 	Pius ide 130 hares (60 kilograsvms) 

Province 	 1983 as a 	 1983 as a 	 19133 as a 
S of 1982 	 5 of 1982 	 5 of 1982 

1982 	1983 	 1982 	1983 	 1982 	1983 
1983 an 5 	 1983 an 5 	 1983 an S 
de 1982 	 de 1982 	 dv 1982 

thousands - milhiers 	 thousands - m:liiers 	 thousands - milliers 

I 

Newfoundland - Terre-
f-use 

Prince Edward Island - 
Ii e-du-Prince-Edouard 

Nova Scotia - fbuvelle-
Lcoaan 

New Brunswick - 
Nouveau-Brunswick 

Québec 
04tario 

Last - ToLal - Eat 

For: i tabs 
;Lotchewan 

ts 
lish Colijlbia - 
loishie-Britannique 

Oil - Total - Ouset 

ANADA 

	

6.6 	6.3 	95 

	

41.0 	39.6 	97 

	

46.2 	46.3 	100 

	

37.3 	42.0 	113 

	

1,145.0 	1,080.0 	94 

	

1,110.0 	1,135,0 	102 

	

2,386.1 	2,349.2 	98 

285.0 297.0 1134 
160.3 166.0 105 
365.0 380.0 105 

16.1 86.14 107 

896.6 929.8 104 

3,282.7 3,279.0 100 

	

7.0 	6.4 	91 

	

32.0 	31.0 	97 

	

45.0 	45.5 	101 

	

34.0 	40.0 	118 

	

1,010.0 	950.0 	94 

	

1,020.0 	1,065.0 	104 

	

2,148.0 2,137.9 	100 

265.0 272.0 103 
163,0 169,0 104 
367.0 370.0 101 

75.0 71.0 9 

870.0 882.0 101 

3,018.0 3,019.9 100 

4.6 4.3 93 

25.1 26.0 104 

38.5 40.8 106 

24.5 29.0 118 
835.0 800.0 96 
785.0 835.0 106 

1,712.7 1,735.1 101 

	

215.0 	224.4 	104 

	

115 1 0 	121.1 	105 

	

285.0 	294.0 	103 

	

70.0 	68.0 	97 

	

685.0 	707.5 	103 

	

2,397.7 	2,442.6 	102 



TEXT TABLE RI. Qoas, Sown and Guts kept for Breeding, N,er an Far.a, by Province, July 1, 1982 and 1981 

IABLEAU [XPIICAIIF III. Verrata, Lruiea at jellies truies garddew pour 1 élevage; Nombra dana lea ferwea, par OIly 	 Iv 1r vI IrI 1)9/ I 1)11 

Breeding stock 	 Scars, 6 ,,unths 	 lows for breeding and 
and over 	 bred jilts 

Pour Is reproduction 	 Verrats, 6 TOils 	 Trules pour Is reprodurtion 
at plus 	 at Jeufleo truies wailliew 

Province 	 1983 as a 	 1983 as a 	 1983 as a 
S of 1982 	 1) of 1982 	 5 of 1982 

1982 	1983 	 1982 	1983 	 1982 	1983 
1983 an 5 	 1983 en 5 	 1983 cv 
de 1982 	 de 1982 	 de 1982 

thouweods - milliers 	 thousands - millers 	 thousarols - mit liars 

hewfoundl and - Terre- 
Neuve 2.3 2.1 91 0.2 0.1 50 2.1 2.0 95 

Prince Edward Island - 
lle-du-Prince-douard 14.9 14.4 97 0.9 0.9 100 14.0 13.5 96 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
le030e 15.3 15.4 101 0.8 0.8 100 14.5 14.6 101 

New Arijiawick - 

Nouveau-&rjoswick 15.2 16.0 105 0.9 1.0 111 14.3 15.0 105 

Ijuébec 335.0 320.0 96 15.0 15.0 100 320.0 305.0 95 

Ontario 405.0 415.0 102 25.0 25.0 100 180.0 590.0 103 

East - Total - Eat 787.7 782.9 99 42.8 42.8 100 144.9 140.1 99 

Manitoba 100.0 104.6 105 6.0 6.6 110 94.0 98.0 104 

Saskatchewan 61.7 63.9 104 4.7 4.9 104 57.0 59.0 104 

Alberta 133.0 136.0 102 9.0 9.0 100 124.0 121.0 102 

British Colijuthia - 
Colombie-Britannlque 28.7 28.2 98 1.7 1.6 94 27.0 26.6 99 

West - Total - Ouest 323.4 332.7 103 21.4 22.1 103 302.0 310.6 101 

CN4806 1,111.1 1,115.6 100 64.2 64.9 101 1,046.9 1,050.7 lIlt 

TEXT TABLE IV. Sown 1rowed, Pigs Norn and Pigs Saved(1), by Province, 2nd quarter 1982 and 1981 

TABLEAU EWLICATIE IV. Truism aymot mis baa, parcelets Ms at porceleta r4cbeppa(1), per Iovince, 2i 	triaeatre de 1982 at 1983 

Soas furrowed 	 Pigs born 	 Pigs aaved(1) 

Truiea ayant mis has 	 Porcelets edo 	 Porcelets rechappdw(1) 

Province 

1982 1983 

1983 as a 
percentage 
of 1982 

1983 on 
pourcentage 
de 1982 

1982 1983 

1983 as a 
percentage 
of 1982 

1983 on 
pourceritage 
de 1982 

1982 1983 

1983 as a 
percentage 
of 1982 

1983 an 
pourcontaje 
de 1982 

thousands - milliers thousands - rnilliera thousands - milliera 

Neafoijodland - Tarre-Neuve 1.1 1.1 100 10.8 10.5 97 9.0 9.2 102 

Prince Edward Island - tie- 
du-Prince-douard 6.3 6.0 95 54.4 52.0 96 48.7 47.5 98 

Nova Scotia -. Nouvelle-COaae 6.9 7.2 104 63.7 64.8 102 56.1 58.5 104 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brouawick 6.4 6.9 108 58.0 60.0 103 49.0 52.9 108 

Qu8bec 144.0 137.0 95 1,310.0 1,250.0 95 1,176.3 1,110.0 94 

Ontario 160.0 164.0 102 1,475.0 1,492.0 101 1,315.0 1,335.0 102 

East - Total - Eat 324.7 322.2 99 2,971.9 2,929.3 99 2,654.1 2,613.1 98 

Manitoba 41,0 44.0 107 370.0 391.0 106 329.1 360.3 109 

Saskatchewan 20.0 21.0 105 115.0 192.0 110 156.0 167.5 107 

Alberta 50.0 52.5 105 450.0 472.0 105 399.0 420.0 105 

Britido ColuiEla - Coloabie-
Brataralique 11.7 11.8 101 105.0 109.0 104 94.5 97.13 107 

West - Total - (mat 122.7 129.3 105 1,100.0 1,164.0 106 978.6 1,045.6 107 

CANA06 447.4 451.5 101 4,011.9 4,093.3 101 5,632.7 3,658.7 101 

(1) Pigs alive at weaning tine or alIve, not yet weaned, at lone 30. 
(1) Pores vivants 4 liqe du sevrage no vivants et nun encore sovrds lv 30 JUl'! 



U TABtE V. Sowa Farrowsd July 1, 1982 to Jawary 1, 1983 and Saws Expected to larow kily I t  1983 to Jax.ary 1, 1984, by Province 

AFILEAU EXPLICAT!1 	V. 	Truies ayant. mis boa du 3er  juillet 1997  ou 1eF  janvier 1983 at truies ,vat mettre bus du 1ar  juillat 1983 au 1or janvier 1984, 
pat IrOY  Inca 

Sows farrowed, Sows evpected to Expected farroviis 
fall period facrow, 	rail as a percentage or 
1982 period 1983 farroved 

Province 
Trulea ayant mis truies decant mettre Decant aettre baa 
baa k I 'autoane baa 4 1 'autoane 1983 an poircentage des 
1982 ci sea bax 

thousands - aililers 

Neafoundiand - Terre-Neuve 2.2 2.0 91 
Prince Ed,,ard Island - tle-du-Prince-ldoaard 11.4 11.1 97 
Nova Scotia - NouvelIe-rcosse 13.3 14.4 108 
New Brunswick - Nouveau Brunswick 13.3 14.0 105 
Qu6bec 276.0 268.0 97 
Ontario 323.0 329.0 102 

(mat - Total - (it 639.2 638.5 100 

Manitoba 85.3 89.0 104 
Saskatchewan 44.7 44.0 98 
Alberta 107.2 110.0 103 
Britidi Coli.mthia - Coloebie_Britannique 24.1 24.0 100 

Wait - Total - Oirat 261.3 261.0 102 

CANADA 900.5 905.5 101 

liT TA81.E VI. lows FroJ and Saws Bred to Frow, by Designated loather. 

/tHLEAU EAPtICATIF VI. Truies ayant mis bea at truies devait .ettre baa, per tri.eatre 

April, Noy, June July, August, September October, November, December 

Avrit, mai, juin Juillet, ao0t, septeabre Uctobre, novembre, d4cewbre 

Province 	 Farrowed 1983 as a farrowod 	Expected 1983 as a rarro,,ed 	Expected 	1983 55 a 
percentage 1982 	 to farros percentage 1982 	 to farraw 	percentage 

Ayant mis baa of 1982 1983 of 1982 1983 	 of 1982 

1983 en Aysnt xis 	Decant 1983 en Ayant mix 	Devant 	 1983 en 
1982 	1993 pourcentage baa 	 mettre baa Tourcentage baa 	 eiettre bas 	pourcentaje 

do 1982 1982 	 1983 do 1982 1982 	 1993 	 do 1992 

- thousands - iii liars thousands - milliet i thousands - mill lers 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 1.1 1.1 100 1.1 1.0 91 1.1 1.0 91 
Prince Edward island - tie- 

du-Prince-Edouard 6.3 6.0 95 5.8 5.7 98 5.6 5.4 96 
Nova Scot,. .. Nouve1ie-Ecose 6.9 7.2 104 6.6 7.1 108 6.7 7.3 109 
New Orunsaick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 6.4 6.9 108 6.7 7.0 104 6.6 7.0 106 
Quebec 144.0 137.0 95 141.0 134.0 95 135.0 134.0 99 
Ontario 160.0 164.0 102 162.0 165.0 102 161.0 164.0 102 

(sat - Total - (.t 324.1 322.2 99 323.2 319.8 99 316.0 318.7 101 

Manitoba 41.13 44.0 107 43.8 45.0 103 41.5 44.0 106 
Saskatchewan 20.0 21.0 105 22.5 22.0 98 22.2 22.0 99 
Alberta 50.0 52.5 105 55.7 56.0 101 51.5 54.0 105 
British Colijebla - Colombia- 

Bri tvnnique 11.7 11.8 101 12.1 12.0 99 12.0 12.0 100 

most - Tots! - Dint 122.7 129.3 105 134.1 135.0 101 127.2 132.0 104 

CANADA 441.4 451.5 101 457.3 454.8 99 443.2 650.7 102 
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TEXT TABLE VII. Pig [titaa, Ciada, 1982 and 1411 

TABLEAU EXPtICAIIF VII - Esti.ationa dos porcs, CevJ, 190? 0 190 S 

1982 1982 1983 1983 1983 July 1, 1983 
as a percentla) 
of July 1, 

July 1 October 1 January 1 April 	1 July 1 1982 

1et juillot ler octobre 1er  janvier icr 	ovrii jer juillet let juillet 1983 
On peutcenta3e 
do ler  juillet. 
1982 

tluusar,ds - milliera 

Inventory - Inventaire: 

Breeding stock, 6 months and over - Pour Is 
reproduction, 6 maim at plus 1,111.1 1,111.7 1,114.2 1,112.8 1,115.6 100 

Saws for breeding and bred guts - Trulea pois 	Is 
reproduction at jeunem truies salutes 1,046.9 1,047.2 1,049.5 1,048.2 1,050.7 100 

Boors, 6 months mid over - Verrata, do 6 nois at pius 64.2 64.5 64.7 64.6 64.9 101 

All other pigs - bus los autres percs 8,698.4 9,028.0 8,835.0 8,665,7 8,741.5 100 

lk,dor 45 posids (20 kiiogrsas) - Moina lie 45 
livres (20 kilogrmiees) 3,282.7 3,422.1 3,223.5 3,230.7 3,279.0 100 

45-130 potaids (20-60 kulograns) - 45-130 hares 
(20-60 kilogrsrl,es) S,(Jfl),II ,07.7 2,424.0 7,455,5 

Over 130 pounds (60 kilograms) - Plus do 1 
livres (60 kuhogremuses)  

TOTAl. 9,009.5 10,139.7 9,949.2 9,778.5 9,857.1 lOU 

1983 as s 
per con taje 
of 1982 

1982 	 1983 
1983 an 
pmir con taje 
lie 1982 

thousands - sUitors 

I 

I 

Farrowings and aspectS farrowings - Misas has et 
mimes bas prtvues: 

Jmouary, february, March - Jsnaier, fvrier, norm 

April, May, June - Aar:l, mai, juin 

July, August, September - Julilet, soOt, septembre 

October, November, December - Octobre, novembre, dAcembre 

434.7 444.2 102 

447.4 451.5 101 

457.3 454.8 99 

441.2 450.7 102 

4 
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, 	 H XT TABLE VIII. Cmada Supply-Disposition Balance Sheet for Pigs, by Quarter - Preliminary 

II1LEALJ EXPIICATIF VIII. Bilan stir la disponibilité et l'écoulement des pores, pour le Canada, par 
trii,,estre - Préliminaire 

1982 1983 

3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 
ieine 	trirnestre  4ieme 	trimestre 	1er 	trirnestre  2ieme 	trirnestre 

- C'OOO animals - animaux) 

Beginning inventory - 
Inventaire du dbut 9,809.5 10,139.7 9,949.2 9,778.5 

Pigs saved - Porcelets 
réchappés 3,694.1 3,549.2 3,524.3 3,658.7 

International 	imports(1) 	- 
Importations interna- 
tionales(1) 1.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Total Supply - Disponibilité 
totale 13,504.6 13,689.0 13,473.6 13,437.3 

I i0ing inventory - Inventaire 

'

k la Fin 	 10,139.7 	 9,949.2 	 9,778.5 	 9,857.1 

H lhs - Morts 	 148.2 	 141.2 	 145.4 	134.6 

Condemnations(1) - Condamna- 
tions(1) 	 17.0 	 18.8 	 18.6 	 18.1 

Output - Debit 3,199.7 3,579.8 3,531.1 3,427.5 

International 	exports(2) - 

Exportations internationa- 
les(2) 64.7 106.3 136.2 100.3 

Killed and eaten - Tués et 
consomniés 39.3 39.9 40.5 35.1 

Killed and sold - Tués et vendus 34.6 37.1 35.8 30.1 

Federal - Provincial inspected 
slaughter(3) - Abattages 
inspectés au fdéral et au 
provincial(3) 2,998.9 3,312.2 3,255.2 3,198.2 

Other commercial 	slaughter - 
Autres abattages commerciaux 62.2 84.3 63.4 63.8 

Residual 	- Résiduel 0 0 0 0 

(1) Agriculture Canada, Health or Animals - Agriculture Canada, Hygiene vétérinaire. 
2) Statistics Canada, External Trade Division - Statistique Canada, Division du Commerce Extérieur. 
3) Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report - Rapport sur le marché des bestiaux et de la viande au 

Canada. 
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CATILF AND SHEIEP, J1JtY 1, 1983 
	

BOVINS ET P4JUTONS, 1er itilLill 1983 
	

I 
Cattle Numbers Down i% 

Total cattle and calves in Canada at 
July 1, 1983 are estimated at 12,585,700 
head compared to 13,035,900 at July 1, 1982, 
a decrease of 3%. 

Milk Cows Down 3% 

Milk cows are estimated at 1,717,200, 
down 3% from July 1, 1982. Numbers are down 
3% in the East and 2% in the West. Dairy 
hejfers were down 3%. 

Beef Cows Down 3% 

Beef cows, at July 1, 1983, are estimated 
at 3,302,000 head compared to 3,413,100, at 
July 1, 1982, down 3%. Western regions 
decreased 4% while the East remained almost 
the same. Beef heifers for breeding de-
creased by 4% while heifers for slaughter 
decreased by 3%. 

Steers Down 3 0% 

Steers are estimated at 1,571,700, down 
3% from the July 1, 1982 estimate of 
1,628,600. This is the net result of an es-
timated 7% decrease in the West and a 2% 
increase in the East. 

Sheep and Lans Down 2% 

Sheep and lamb numbers are estimated at 
809,000, down 2% from 821,900 at July 1, 
1982. This is due to a 4% decrease in the 
West and no change in the East. Sheep one 
year and over decreased by 1% and lambs 
under one year old decreased by 2%. 

METHODOLOGY SLJI44ARY - CATELE AND SlEEP 

Cattle and sheep estimates contained in 
this publication are based on information 
provided by a sample of farmers in each 
province across Canada. 

Cattle estimates are made using the 
results of a voluntary, mail-type survey 
conduc ted at January 1 and an annual, 
multi frame, probability-type enumerative 
survey, conducted at July 1. 

Bovins, hoisse de 3% 

Selon les estimations, le nombre de gros 
bovins et de veaux au Canada au ler  juillet 1983 
était de 12,585,700 contre 13,035,900 mu jer 
juillet 1982, soit 3% de diminution. 

Vaches laitières, diminution tie 3% 

Selon les estimations, le nombre de vaches 
laitières était de 1,717,200, uie diminution de 
3% par rapport mu 1er  juillet 1982. Le nombre a 
diminué de 3% dans l'Est et de 2% dans 1'Ouest. 
Lea génisses laitières ont diminué de 3%. 

Vaches tie boucherie, diminution do 3% 

Le nombre de vaches de boucherie mu ler  juil.. 
let 1983 était de 3,302,000 têtes, par rapport a 
3,413,100, soit 3% de moms qu'au ler  juillet 
1982. Les regions de l'Ouest ant diminué de 4%, 
tandis que l'Est demeurait b peu près mu même 
niveau. Les génisses de boucherie ont diminué de 
4%, tandis que celies pour l'abattage ont connu 
une baisse de 3%. 

Bouvillons diminution de 3% 

Selon les estimations, le nombre de bouvil-
ions, mu 1er  juillet 1983, était de 1,571,700 
contre 1,628,600 au ler  juillet 1982 gait une 
diminution de 3%. C'est le résultat net d'une 
diminution de 7% dans l'Ouest et d'une 
augmentation de 2% dana i'Est. 

Moutons et agneaux diminution tie 2% 

Selon les estimations, le nomnbre de moutons et 
d'agneaux au 1er  juillet 1983, était de 809,000 
contre 821,900 mu ler  juillet 1982, une 
diminution de 2%; c'est le résultat d'une 
diminution de 4% dana l'Ouest et de peu de 
variation dans l'Est. Le troupeau de noutons d'un 
an et plus a diminué de 1% et celui d'agneaux de 
mains d'urm an a diminué de 2%. 

APERU DE LA P(TH000LOCIE - BOVINS El I4JUTONS 

Leo estimations relatives aux baying et mou-
tons figurant dans la présente publication, se 
fondent sur des renseignements fournis par un 
échantilion d'eleveurs de chaque province 6 tra-
verS le pays. 

Les estimations pour les bovins sont tirées 
des résultats d'une enquête postale, de type 
volontaire, conduite mu ier  janvier et d'une 
enquête descriptive annuelle basée sur dF 

bases multiples de sondage, choisies de façoii 
1l éi to ire, noridu i to au 1er 	iii lie 

. 	 I 
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Les estimations relatives aux moutons, dans 
cette publication, sont fondées sur l'enquête sur 
les moutons et la lame, conduite au ier  juillet, 
et sur des discussions avec des spécialistes a 
travers le pays. 

Lorsque nécessaire, les indications contenues 
dans les bilans sur la disponibilité et I'écoule-
ment peuvent commander quelques ajustements. Ces 
bilans comprennent les donnêes stir les naissan-
ces, les morts, les abattjes, les mouvements 
interprovinciaux et internationaux ainsi que les 
changements dans les inventaires. 

Sheep estimates in this publication are 

S ;ed on the Sheep and Wool Survey conducted 
July 1, and discussions with sheep 

-nialists across the country. 

If necessary, estimates are adjusted to 
conform with supply disposition balance 
sheets, which contain data on births, 
deaths, slaughterings, interprovincial and 
international movements, as well as changes 
in inventories. 

I 

9 
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Tflr M8I1 IX. CatUe: P4er an Fgr.s, by Claae and Province, July 1, 1982 and 1983 

TABlEAU CIPtICAIIF IX. &win.: Pra dis lea fer.es, per cia.se at province, i s  1er Juillet 1982 at 1991 

°otal catUe and calves 	 Bulls, 1 year old or older 

Cmv booms at scans 	 laureajo, 1 an el plus 

1983 as a 1983 as a 
Province percente percentaa 

of 1982 of 1982 
1982 1983 1982 1983 

1983 en 1983 en 
pourcente pourceotage 
de 1982 la 1982 

thousands - usilliera thousands - milliers 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 6.9 6.7 97 0.2 0.2 100 
Prince Cdward Island - Ile-du- 

Prince-Cdouard 100.0 99.5 100 1.3 112 92 
Nova Scotia - Nouvella-Ecosse 141.0 142.0 101 2.1 2.2 105 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-8rus,swick 110.0 107.5 98 2,6 2.4 92 
Québec 1,647.0 1,613.0 98 37.5 37.0 99 
Ontario 2,762.0 2,726.0 99 32.0 31.0 97 
Cast - Total - Cat 4,766.9 4694.7 98 75.7 74.0 98 

Manitoba 1,120.0 1,063.0 95 21.5 21.0 98 
Saskatchewan 2,350.0 2,275.0 97 54.0 53.0 98 
Alberta 4,021.0 1,805.0 95 86.0 85.0 99 
British Colunubia - Colombie-Buitanruquue 778.0 748.0 96 18.0 17.0 94 
West - Total - Dunst 8,269.0 7,891.0 95 179.5 176.0 98 

CANADA 13,035.9 12,585.7 97 255.2 250.0 98 

Milk cow5(1) 	 Dairy heifers(?) 

Vaches laiti6res(1) 	 Cénisses laitikres(2) 

1983 as a 1983 as a 
porcentaje percentpoe 
of 1982 of 1982 

1982 1983 1982 1983 
1983 en 1983 en 
pourcenta7r pourcentap 
tie 	1982 dv 1982 

thousands - mullets thousands - milliers 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 2.6 2.7 104 0.7 0.7 100 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du- 

Pronce-Edouard 23.9 23.0 96 10.6 10.4 98 
Nova Scotia - NouveIle-coase 35.7 35.0 98 18.0 17.5 97 
New Brusisaick - Nouveau-Brunswick 28.2 27.5 98 12.0 11.5 96 

Québec 695.0 675.0 97 275.0 269.0 98 

Ontario 560.0 545.0 97 285.0 275.0 96 
E.at - Total - Eat 1,345.4 1,308.2 97 601.3 584.1 97 

Manitoba 80.5 79.0 98 32.0 31.0 97 
Saskatchewan 86.0 85.0 99 26.0 25.0 96 
4lberta 162.0 157.11 97 52.0 50.0 96 
British Coluabia - Colnabie-Britanuuuryue 91.0 88.0 97 40.0 19.0 98 

West - Total - 	 st 419.5 409.0 98 150.0 145.0 97 

CANADA 1,764.9 1,717.2 97 751.3 729.1 91 

Beef cows(3) Beef helPers for breedir,j(4) 

Vaches tie boucherie(3) CAnisses de ba,cherie pour Is 
reproduction(4) 

1983 as a 1983 as a 
percentage percentaje 
of 1982 of 1982 

1982 1983 1982 1983 
1983 en 1983 en 
pourcent age pottcent poe 
de 1982 tie 	1982 

thousands - mjlliers thousands - milliers 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuvo 1.0 0.8 80 0.3 0.3 100 

Prince Edward Island - tie-do- 
Prince-Cdouard 11.0 11.5 105 3.5 3.7 106 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 25.3 24.0 103 8.2 8.5 104 

New Brunswick- Nouveau-Brunswick 19.8 19.7 99 5.7 5.9 104 

Québec 153.0 154.0 101 48.0 48.0 1110 

Ontario 365,0 365.0 1110 100.0 95.0 

Cast - Total - Eat 573.1 575.0 100 165.7 161.4 '1 

Manitoba 374.0 355.0 95 71.0 70.0 

5skatchewan 886.0 850.0 96 150.0 145.0 
Pslberta 1,550.0 1,300.0 96 225.0 210.0 
British Colun4ia - Colombie-Britannique 230.0 222.0 97 55.0 51.0 
West - Total - 	iest 2,840.0 2,727.0 96 501.0 476.0 

CANADA 3,413.1 3,302.0 97 666.7 637.4 96 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
fair note(s) h is fin du tableau. 

I 

I 

I 
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XI 1A81( IX. Cattle, Number on Far.s, by Clean and Province, )aly 1, 1982 and 1983 - Concluded 

IAUL(AIJ (XPtICATIF IX. Bovin,a, Pre done lea feri,es, per clasee at province, I s  Ter .Juil let 1982 at 1983 - fin 

Heifers for slaughter(S) 	 Steers, 1 year old or older 

Cdnisses dlevdes pour labattage(5) 	 Bouvillons, 1 an at plus 

Pro,lnce 	 1983 as a 	 1983 as 
percentm 	 percente 
of 1982 	 of 1982 

1982 	 1983 	 1982 	 1983 
1983 en 	 1983 en 
pour rentage 	 pour oenta3e 
de 1982 	 de 1982 

thousands - eilliers 	 thousands - millimrs 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuvo 0.1 0.1 	100 0.2 0.3 150 
Prince (dward Island - Ile-du- 

Prince-douard 6.0 6.7 	105 18.7 18.9 101 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ccosse 5.1 5.3 	104 13.0 13.5 104 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 3.7 3.5 	95 8.7 8.0 92 
Québec 13.5 14.0 	104 60.0 63.0 105 
Ontario 250.0 255.0 	102 520.0 530.0 102 
(sat - Total - Eat 278.4 284.2 	102 620.6 633.7 102 

Manitoba 54.0 52.0 	96 131.0 122.0 92 
Saskatchewan 105.0 98.0 	93 210.0 198.0 94 
Alberta 326.0 305.0 	94 590.0 488.0 93 
British Col.,nbia - Colombie-Oritonviqse 32.0 31.0 	97 75.0 70.0 93 
West - Total - (kiest 517.0 486.0 	94 1,008.0 938.0 93 

CONAI)8 795.4 770.2 	97 1,628.6 1,571.7 97 

os, uider 1 	year old 

II5 	noins dun an 

1983 as 8 

percentage 
of 1982 

1982 1983 
1983 an 
pour c en t age 
de 1982 

thousan,fs - milliers 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 1.8 1.6 89 
Prance (dward Island - Ile-du- 

Prince-Cdouard 25.0 24.5 98 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-icoaae 35.6 36.0 101 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 29.3 29.0 99 
Québec 364.0 353.0 97 
Ontario 650.0 670.0 97 
(sat - Total - tst 1,106.7 1,074.1 97 

Manitoba 354.0 333.0 94 
Saskatchewan 833.0 821.0 99 
Alberta 1,230.0 1,150.0 94 
British Colunbia - Colovb,-(1riturvuyw 237.0 230.0 97 
West - Intel - thst 2,654.0 2,554.0 95 

C9MD* 3,760.7 3,608.1 96 

(I) All 	females wviiclTiT1T1, 	t,ied mainly for silk purposes. 
(I) loutes les femelles gut 	onl 	skId, dleodes pour Is production laitikre. 
(2) All 	females, 	1 year and older, stitch have never calved, raised for dairy herd replacement. 
(2) loutes lea fevielles dun an ou plus, gui nont jenais vAle, klesdes pour le reinplacement des caches laitikres. 

All 	females which have calved, raised mainly for beef purposes. 
loutes 1ev femellea gui 	and 	chIC, dlevdes 	siur Is boucherie. 
All 	females, 	1 year and older, which have never calved, raised for beef herd replacement. 
Ioutes 1ev femelles dun an ou plus, gui nont jamais vAle, kIevCoa pour Is roliplacament des booms de boucherie. 
All 	females, 	1 year and older, which have never calved, raised for slaughter. 
(outes lea femelles dtun  an ott plus, gui nont Janais vAle, klevdes pour 	1abuttaqe. 
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TEXT TABLE X. Calves Born, January-July 1982 and 1983, by Province 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF X. Veaux nés: Janvier-juillet 1982 et 1983, par province 

1983 as a 
Province 	 percentage 

of 1982 
1982 	1983 

1983 en 
pourcentage 
de 1932 

thousands - milliers 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 2.2 2.0 91 

Prince Edward Island - fle-du- 
Prince-douard 21.8 20.0 92 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 34.1 33.0 97 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 29.6 29.0 98 

Québec 560.0 604.0 108 

I] 	-It' H) 513.0  

I 
East - Total - Eat 1,160.7 1,244.0 107 

Manitoba 334.0 337.0 101 

Saskatchewan 852.0 798.0 94 

Alberta 1,248.0 1,199.0 96 

British Colunbia - Colombie-Britannique 220.0 212.0 96 

West - Total - Ikuest 2,654.0 2,546.0 96 

CANADA 3,814.7 3,790.0 99 

4 
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, 	FIX! FAIJI F XL (nada Supply-Disposition Balance Sheet for Cattle and Calves, January 1, 1983 to 
July 1 9  1983 - Preliminary 

IAFJL[AU 1FF IFATIF XI. Rhlan stir la disponibilit.é et l'écoulement des bovins et veaux, pour le Canada, 
du 1er  janvier 1983 au 1er  juillet 1983 - Préliminaire 

Cattle Calves 
Total 

Bovins Veaux 

( 1 000 animals - animaux) 

Beginning inventory - 
Inventaire du debut 8,107.4 3,486.0 11,593.4 

Calves born - Veaux nés 0 3,790.0 3,790.0 

Calves to cattle - Veaux b bovins 3,028.0 0 3,028.0 

International 	imports(1) - Importations 
internationales(1) 31.9 3.9 35.8 

Total Supply - Disponibilité 
totale 11,167.3 7,279.9 18,447.2 

iq inventory - Inventaire 
Ia fin 	 8,977.6 	3,608.1 	12,585.7 

is - Morts 	 152.2 	258.4 	410.6 

)ndernnations(1) - Condamna- 
tions(1) 	 8.6 	2.3 	10.9 

Output - Debit 2,028.9 3,411.1 5,440.0 

Calves to cattle - Veaux a bovins 0 3,028.0 3,028.0 

International 	exports(2) - Exportations 
iriternationales(2) 169.5 64.3 233.8 

Killed and eaten - Tués et 
consommés 52.3 17.3 69.6 

Killed and 3J1d - Tués et vendus 38.0 21.1 59.1 

Federally inspected slaughter(3) - 
Abattages inspectes par le f6déral(3) 1,627.2 222.5 1,849.7 

Provincially inspected slaughter(3) - 
Abattages inspectCs par le pro- 
vincial(3) 50.1 18.0 68.1 

Other comercial slaughter - 
Autres abattages commerciaux 91.8 39.9 131.7 

Fesidual 

- Résidi1 0 0 0 

1) Agriculture Canada, Health of Animals - Agriculture Canada, Hygiene vétérinaire. 
) Statistics Canada, External 	Trade Division - Statistique Canada, Division du Commerce Extêrieur. 

(3) Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report - Rapport sur le marché des bestiaux et de la viande au 
Canada. 
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TEXT TABLE XII. ,.ap: Pê.rr ori Forms, by Age Craç and Province, kily 1, 1982 and 1985 

TABLEAU EWLICA!D XII. Plutons at agneatixt Pra dons lea ?ars, per ,aupe d'e at r 	v'..1, 1' ji It "112 f 1)81 

Total sheep and tarts 

Total, .outons et agneaux 

Sheep, 1 year old or o1r 

'coLons, 1 an a, p1 us 

Libs, 	url': 	.--,: 	 = 
Apeaix • icinG d'in an 

1983 as a 1983 as a 1983 as a 
of 1982 of 1982 %f 	1982 

1982 	1983 5982 	1983 1982 	1983 
1983 en 5 1983 an 5 1983 er 
de 1982 de 1982 de 182 

thousands thousands th,xisands 

milliers milliers milliere 

Newioundi and - 
Terre-Neuve 7.2 6.3 88 3.6 3.1 86 3.6 3.2 89 

Prince Edward Island - 
IIe-du-Prince-douard 7.5 8.2 109 4.1 4.2 102 3.4 4.0 158 

Nova Scotta - Nouvella- 
tcoase 44.0 46.0 105 23.0 22.6 98 21.0 23.4 111 

New Brunswick - 
Nouveau-Brunswick 12.2 11.5 94 6.5 6.0 92 5.7 5.5 96 

Québec 120.0 128.0 107 75.0 81.0 108 45.0 47.0 104 
Ontario 252.0 245.0 97 147.0 143.0 97 105.0 102.0 97 

East - Tot.1 - Eat 442.9 445.0 100 259.2 259.9 100 183.7 185.1 101 

Nan,toba 38.0 39.0 103 21.0 21.5 102 17.0 17.5 103 
Saskatchewan 75.0 68.0 91 38.5 36.0 94 36.5 32.0 88 
Alberta 205.0 197.0 96 106.0 102.0 96 99.0 95.0 96 
Briti, Col,jis - 

Coloobie-Britannfque 61.0 60.0 98 32.0 31.0 97 29.0 29.0 100 

Most - Total - (),ast 379.0 364.0 96 197.5 190.5 96 181.5 173.5 96 

CANADA 821.9 809.0 98 456.7 450.4 99 365.2 358.6 98 I 

4 
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, 	FXT TABLE XIII. Canada Stply-Disposition Balance Sheet for Sheep and Lnbs, January 1, 1983 to 
July 1, 1983 - Preliminary 

tABLEAU EXPLICATIF XIII. Bilan stir la disponibilité et l'écoulement des nuutons et ajneaux, pour le 
Canada du 1er  janvier 1983 au 1er  juillet 1983 - Préliminaire 

Sheep 

Mou tons 

('000 animals - animaux) 

Beginning inventory 
Iriventaire du debut 	 563.8 

Lambs born - Agneaux nés 	 499.4 

International imports(1) - Importations 
internationales(1) 	 10.4 

Total Stp1y - Disponibilit 
totale 	 1,073.6 

Ending inventory - Inventaire 
de la fin 	 809.0 

Deaths - Morts 

	 62.7 

Condemnations(1) - Condarnna- 
tions(1) 	 0.7 

Output - Debit 	 201.2 

International exports(2) - Exportations 
internationales(2) 	 0.5 

Killed and eaten - Tués et 
consomrnés 	 5.6 

Killed and mld - Tués et vendus 	 26.5 

Federally inspected slaughter(3) - 
Abattages inspectés par le f6d6ral(3) 	 106.3 

Provincially inspected slaughter(3) - 
Abattages inspectés par le pro- 
vincial(3) 	 18.9 

Other commercial slaughter - 
Autres abattages comrnerciaux 	 43.4 

Residual - Résiduel 	 0 

71Y Agriculture Canada, Health of Animals - Agriculture Canada, Hygiene vétérinaire. 
l Statistics Canada, External Trade Division - Statistique Canada, Division du Commerce Extérieur. 

i,i) Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report - Rapport sur le marché des bestlaux et de la viande au 
Canada. 
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Pigs: Graded and Ungraded( 1 ), Canada (Average weekly figures by month) 

Porcs: Classes et non-ciass6s( 1 ), Canada (Données hebdomadaires moyennes par mois) 

(000) 
340 

rai 
340 

320 1fL 320 

300 1 83 
r300 

280 280 

_ 

260 

11111! ir:th 140 

I I 	 Il4II 0 0 
Jan 	Feb 	Mar 	Apr. 	May 	June 	July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. 	Dec. 

Janv. 	Fey 	Mars 	Avr. 	Mai 	Juin 	Jijil AoOt Dec 

(1) In federally and provincially inspected plants. 

(1) Dans lea abattoirs inspect6s par les gouvernements federal at provr 

Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. 

Source Rapport sur le marche des bestiaux et de Ia viande au Canada 

Pigs: Weighted Average Price, index 100, Dressed, Toronto 

Porcs: Prix moyens pondérés, indice 100, hablilés, Toronto 

$Per 100 lbs  -.LelOolivres $PerlOOkg — LelOOkg 

110 	
1-11981 

240 

100 220 
483 

90 	 ----.. 	 I 	I I — 200 

too 

- — I 	 I 	I 
0 	 Jan 	Feb 	 Apr 	May 	Juno 	July 	Aug 	SMPT 	Oct. 	Nov. 	D 

Janv. 	Fey 	Mars 	Avr. 	Mai 	Juin 	Ju1L 	AoOt 	 C 

Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. 

Source: Rapport sur Ia marché des bestiaux at de Ia viande au Canada 
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' 	Slaughter Pigs - Average Warm Dressed Weights, Canada 
Porcs abattus - Poids moyens a chaud, Canada 

Livres 	
11981 	

Kg 

176 	 1983 	 80 

• 555 	— 	• 	 79 

172 L 78 

168 11 1 141i r! 1] t ri I 
. . 

0 	Jan 	Feb 	Mar 	Apr. 	May 	June 	July 	Aug. Nov 	Dec. Sept. Oct 

Janv 	Fey. 	Mars 	Avr 	Mai 	Juin 	Juil. 	AOOt Dec. 

.urce Canada Livestock and Meal Trade Report 

I ..,,.,.. 

Cattle and Calves: Slaughtering in Federal Inspeted Packing Plants 

Bovins et veaux: Abattages dans les abattoirs inspectés par le fédéral 

Number in thousands Number in thousands 

Nombre en milliers Nombre en milliers 

100— —100 

90— —90 

1982 

11— - 10 

' IlllllJ!lllIl!llIllIItIIlIuIlllII 1111111 IllIllijil 0 
Jan. 	Feb 	Mar 	Apr. 	May 	June 	July 	Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. 	Dec. 

Janv. 	Fey. 	Mars 	Avr 	Mai 	Juin 	Juil. 	AoOt Dec. 

Sjurcc Agriculture Canada. 
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